

AE Order Number Banner

Report Description

This report shows an AE Order Number in Barcode format for purposes of scanning. The Barcode format is Code 39.



App Number: pENV000GW00034

GW - 33
WESTERN GAS PROCESSING

OIL CONS. DIV DIST. 3

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

> Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

AUG 2 3 2016 Revised August 8, 2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

			Kel	ease Notificati			ction	7 1-51	al Dances - NA	Pinal P			
Name of Co	nmnany –	CCI San Jua	LLC		OPERA Contact – J		3-1805-60	Initi	al Report 🛛	Final Repo			
				uston, TX 77002		No (435) 686	- 7610						
		luan River G				pe - Natural Ga							
Surface Ow	ner – Nav	ajo Nation	No.	Mineral Own	er			API No	o. – None				
- Company				LOCATI	TON OF RELEASE								
Unit Letter	Section 16	Township 31N	Range 17W		orth/South Line	Feet from the	East/W	est Line	County San Juan	-			
	1			Latitude – N36.893	98° Longitud		6°						
Type of Rele	ase - Gathe	ering Pipeline				Release - None	(Iron	Volume I	Recovered - None				
		e in pipeline			7/2/15 at	The second secon		Date and 6:00 PM	Hour of Discovery	- 7/6/15 at			
Was Immedi	ate Notice (Yes [No Not Requir	If YES, To	Whom? Cory Si	mith	The second		May a series of the series of			
By Whom? J	osh Tuttle					Hour - 7/7/15 at 4							
Was a Water	course Read		Yes 🗵	No	If YES, V	olume Impacting	the Water	course.					
The line was Pipeline clar discharge ha spot samplin Describe Ar	depressure nps were plants been horize g has also beat Affected	ed and a crew laced on the s zontally and v een completed and Cleanup	began ex- ection rec- ertically e I on the ex- Action	on Taken.* Followin cavation activity to re quiring repair to preve xcavated for remediat xcavated area to detern Taken.* The Salt C	move contamina ent additional le- ion and disposal nine cleanup lev reek Wash area	ated soil which ap aks and future en . Composite samp els. I was exposed to	opeared to evironment pling has b	have iro tal damag been com	n sulfide powder lege. All soil conta pleted on the exca	from the pipe. ining the pipe vated soil and been promptly			
been comple been sample pipe clamp h with berms a	ted on the e d (attached) as been inst re in place.	excavated soil to ensure cle talled on the a	and spot a nup leve ffected pi	il containing the pipe sampling has also been is in accordance with pe. The excavated hole	n completed on to NMOCD reques to has been backf	he excavated area ted requirements illed according to	of which best man	nine clear there wer agement	nup levels. The aff re non-detected co practices and wattl	fected site has ntaminants. A les for erosion			
regulations a public health should their or the enviro	Il operators or the envi operations h nment. In a	are required to ronment. The nave failed to	acceptant acceptant dequately CD accep	is true and complete to nd/or file certain release of a C-141 report by r investigate and remeditance of a C-141 report	the NMOCD make the the the the the the the the the th	nd perform correct arked as "Final R ion that pose a three the operator of	ctive action teport" doc reat to grow responsibility	ns for rele es not reli und water ility for co	eases which may e ieve the operator o r, surface water, hu ompliance with an	ndanger f liability man health			
Signature:	10	Jun-				OIL CON	SERVA	TION	DIVISION	-			
Printed Nam	Joshua Ti	uttle			Approved by	Environmental S	pecialist:	0	ZM				
Title: ES&H	Specialist I	I			Approval Da	te: 9/24//	Ex	epiration	Date				
		tuttle@cci.com	1		Conditions o	f Approval:			Attached				
Data: 9/11/20	015		Dhone	(425) 494 7410	1				100				

21)



Analytical Report

Report Summary

Client: CCI, San Juan LLC

Chain Of Custody Number:

Samples Received: 7/14/2015 3:39:00PM

Job Number: 14038-0015

Work Order: P507025

Project Name/Location: Horseshoe Gallup West

Pipeline Leak

Entire Report Reviewed By:

11 10

Date:

7/16/15

Supplement to analytical report generated on: 7/15/15 2:08 pm

Tim Cain, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document supplied by you, the client, and as such are for your exclusive use only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. If you have any questions regarding this analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech's Laboratory Staff.



PO Box 70

Kirtland NM, 87417

Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

Project Number: Project Manager: 14038-0015

Greg Crabtree

Reported: 16-Jul-15 11:58

Analyical Report for Samples

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
S. Wall	P507025-01A	Soil	07/14/15	07/14/15	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
E. Wall	P507025-02A	Soil	07/14/15	07/14/15	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
W. Wall	P507025-03A	Soil	07/14/15	07/14/15	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
N. Wall	P507025-04A	Soil	07/14/15	07/14/15	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Soil Pile	P507025-05A	Soil	07/14/15	07/14/15	Glass Jar, 4 oz.



Kirtland NM, 87417

PO Box 70

Project Name: Project Number: Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

14038-0015

Project Manager: Greg Crabtree

Reported:

16-Jul-15 11:58

S. Wall P507025-01 (Solid)

		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021								er E	
Benzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.20	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Total BTEX	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		86.6 %	50-	150	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	9.91	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8015D	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	34.9	mg/kg	1	1529013	07/15/15	07/15/15	EPA 8015D	100
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl		125 %	50-2	200	1529013	07/15/15	07/15/15	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID		81.3 %	50-	150	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8015D	
Water Chemistry								n .	
Sulfide	ND	1.00	mg/L	1	1529016	07/15/15	07/15/15	Hach Method 8131	



Kirtland NM, 87417

Project Name: PO Box 70

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

Project Number:

14038-0015

Reported:

Project Manager: Greg Crabtree 16-Jul-15 11:58

E. Wall P507025-02 (Solid)

		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021					8				
Benzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.20	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Total BTEX	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		89.3 %	50-	150	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015						-	5		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	9.85	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8015D	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	35.0	mg/kg	1	1529013	07/15/15	07/15/15	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl		126 %	50-	200	1529013	07/15/15	07/15/15	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID		83.7 %	50-	150	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8015D	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879



Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

PO Box 70

Project Number:

14038-0015

Reported: 16-Jul-15 11:58

Kirtland NM, 87417

Project Manager: Greg Crabtree

W. Wall P507025-03 (Solid)

,		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.20	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Total BTEX	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	•	89.4 %	50-	150	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	9.86	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8015D	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	30.0	mg/kg	1	1529013	07/15/15	07/15/15	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl		118 %	50-	200	1529013	07/15/15	07/15/15	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID		84.7 %	50-	150	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8015D	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

laboratory@envirotech-ii



PO Box 70

Kirtland NM, 87417

Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

Project Number: Project Manager: 14038-0015

Reported:

Greg Crabtree

16-Jul-15 11:58

N. Wall P507025-04 (Solid)

		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021								>	
Benzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.20	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Total BTEX	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		89.1 %	50-	150	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015		344 	1					¥	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	9.92	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8015D	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	30.0	mg/kg	1	1529013	07/15/15	07/15/15	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl		119 %	50	200	1529013	07/15/15	07/15/15	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID		84.3 %	50-	150	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8015D	



Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

PO Box 70 Kirtland NM, 87417 Project Number: Project Manager: 14038-0015 Greg Crabtree Reported:

16-Jul-15 11:58

Soil Pile P507025-05 (Solid)

		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	Ī	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.20	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Total BTEX	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		90.8 %	50-1.	50	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015							a 8	* ,	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	9.88	mg/kg	1	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8015D	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	29.9	mg/kg	1	1529013	07/15/15	07/15/15	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl		115 %	50-20	00	1529013	07/15/15	07/15/15	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID		85.2 %	50-13	50	1529012	07/14/15	07/14/15	EPA 8015D	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

laboratory@envirotech-inc.co



PO Box 70

Project Name: Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

Project Number: Project Manager: 14038-0015

Reported:

Kirtland NM, 87417

Greg Crabtree

16-Jul-15 11:58

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Analyta	Dogult	Reporting	Unite	Spike	Source	0/ DEC	%REC	D D D	RPD	Notae
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1529012 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A		2								
Blank (1529012-BLK1)		×		Prepared &	& Analyzed:	14-Jul-15				
Benzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg							
Toluene	ND	0.10	"							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	" .							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.20	*							
o-Xylene	ND	0.10	"							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.10								
Total BTEX	ND	0.10	"							
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	0.289		"	0.320		90.3	50-150			
LCS (1529012-BS1)			-	Prepared &	k Analyzed:	14-Jul-15			4	
Benzene	20.5	0.10	mg/kg	20.0		102	75-125			
Toluene	21.2	0.10		20.0		106	70-125			
Ethylbenzene	21.3	0.10		20.0		107	75-125			
p,m-Xylene	42.5	0.20	**	40.0		106	80-125			
o-Xylene	20.7	0.10	"	20.0		104	75-125			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	0.290	9	"	0.320		90.6	50-150			
Matrix Spike (1529012-MS1)	Sou	ırce: P507021-	01	Prepared &	Analyzed:	14-Jul-15				
Benzene	20.8	0.10	mg/kg	20.0	ND	104	75-125			
Toluene	21.6	0.10	"	20.0	ND	108	70-125			
Ethylbenzene	21.8	0.10	"	20.0	ND	109	75-125			
p,m-Xylene	43.4	0.20		40.0	ND	108	80-125			
o-Xylene	21.1	0.10	"	20.0	ND	106	75-125			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	0.291		"	0.320		90.8	50-150	***		
Matrix Spike Dup (1529012-MSD1)	Sou	ırce: P507021-	01	Prepared &	Analyzed:	14-Jul-15			×	
Benzene	16.1	0.10	mg/kg	20.0	ND	80.5	75-125	25.7	15	DI
Coluene	16.5	0.10	"	20.0	ND	82.7	70-125	26.5	15	D1
Ethylbenzene	16.6	0.10	"	20.0	ND	82.9	75-125	27.0	15	D1
o,m-Xylene	33.2	0.20	"	40.0	ND	83.0	80-125	26.6	15	D1
o-Xylene	16.4	0.10		20.0	ND	82.1	75-125	25.2	15	D1
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	0.289		"	0.320		90.4	50-150			

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

laboratory@envirotech-inc



PO Box 70

Kirtland NM, 87417

Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

Project Number: Project Manager: 14038-0015

Greg Crabtree

Reported:

16-Jul-15 11:58

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1529012 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A				= 18						
Blank (1529012-BLK1)				Prepared &	k Analyzed:	14-Jul-15	4.			4
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID	0.272		"	0.320		84.9	50-150			
LCS (1529012-BS1)			,	Prepared &	Analyzed:	14-Jul-15				
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	385	10.0	mg/kg	368		105	80-120		8	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID	0.272		"	0.320		85.0	50-150			
Matrix Spike (1529012-MS1)	Sou	rce: P507021-	01	Prepared &	Analyzed:	14-Jul-15	95			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	393	10.0	mg/kg	368	ND	107	75-125			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID	0.272	š	"	0.320		85.1	50-150		7 1	
Matrix Spike Dup (1529012-MSD1)	Sou	rce: P507021-	01	Prepared &	Analyzed:	14-Jul-15				
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	304	10.0	mg/kg	368	ND	82.6	75-125	25.6	15	DI
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID	0.273		"	0.320		85.4	50-150			



Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

PO Box 70

Project Number:

14038-0015

Reported:

Kirtland NM, 87417

Greg Crabtree Project Manager:

16-Jul-15 11:58

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 1529013 - DRO Extraction EPA 3550M										
Blank (1529013-BLK1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	14-Jul-15				
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg							
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	47.7	8	"	40.0		119	50-200	И		
LCS (1529013-BS1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	14-Jul-15				
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	542	25.0	mg/kg	500		108	38-132			
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	49.9		"	40.0		125	50-200			
Matrix Spike (1529013-MS1)	Sou	rce: P507021-	01	Prepared &	Analyzed:	14-Jul-15				
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	545	35.0	mg/kg	500	ND	109	38-132			
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	46.5		"	40.0		116	50-200			
Matrix Spike Dup (1529013-MSD1)	Sou	rce: P507021-	01	Prepared &	Analyzed:	14-Jul-15				
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	533	35.0	mg/kg	500	ND	107	38-132	2.25	20	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	48.0		"	40.0		120	50-200			

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

PO Box 70

Project Number:

14038-0015

Reported:

Kirtland NM, 87417

Project Manager:

Greg Crabtree

16-Jul-15 11:58

Notes and Definitions

D1 Duplicates or Matrix Spike Duplicates Relative Percent Difference is outside of control limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879

envirotech-inc.com

Page 11 of 12

Client: CCI	ent: CCI							STATE OF THE PARTY	b Use Only				Ana	alysis	and	Meth	hod		lab	Only
Project: Horseshor Gallu	p West p	peline le	ak			~ To		Committee of the Commit	Lab WO#				4	~/						Y/N
Sampler: E. Garu'a		1-3				30	d	Annual Substitute of the Control of	7025		_								7.	(s) v
Phone:				-					b Number		8015			300.0					mbe	Prsn
Email(s): T. Garaia								14038	- 0015		à	021	8.1	y 30	de				Lab Number	ont/
Project Manager: Grey C	vabtrez		-			Pa	age	/ of	1		8	9 8	y 41	de b	Fis				Lal	ct C
Sampl	e ID		Sample	Date	Sample Time	Matrix	«	1000	ntainers YPE/Preservat	ive	GRO/DRO	BTEX by 8021	трн ь	Chloride by 30	Sulf.					Correct Cont/Prsrv (s) Y/N
5. w	211		7/14	115	11:21	5	1	-402/	4/00/		X	X			X)	~
E. Wa	11				11:27	1		×	1		X	X							2	Ç
W. Wa	LLI				11:34						X	X	y.						3	1
N. Wa	.1/				11:42						Х	X							4	Ĺ
Soil Pil			-	1		L	-	<			X	X				,			5	-
							1													
			Œ					<u> </u>				4								
Relinquished by: (Signature)	7/14/15	Time 15:39	R	eceive	by: (Signa	ture)	7	Date /14/15	Time 1539	**R6	eceiv	ved	on lo		ib Us	se Or	nly			
Relinquished by: (Signature)	Date	Time	ZR	eceived	d by: (Signa	ture)	1	Date	Time	T1_AVG	14.	9				4		Т3	16.	8
Sample Matrix: S - Soil, Sd - Solid, Sg - S	ludge, A - Aqueou	us, O - Other					'Eo		Container Ty					//plas	stic, a	ag - a	mber	glass, v	- VOA	1
**Samples requiring thermal preservat	ion must be recei	ved on ice the day	they are s	ampled	or received	packed in	ice at	an avg temp a	The second secon	STATE OF THE PARTY OF	A STATE OF THE STA	17 17 17	1				. *			
Sample(s) dropped off after hour			L-		Chain o	f Custo	dy	Notes/Billin	ng info:				5							



Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301



Analytical Report

Report Summary

Client: CCI, San Juan LLC Chain Of Custody Number:

Samples Received: 7/27/2015 2:52:00PM

Job Number: 14038-0015 Work Order: P507075

Project Name/Location: Horseshoe Gallup West

Pipeline Leak

Entire Report Reviewed By:

*

7/29/15

Date:

Tim Cain, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document supplied by you, the client, and as such are for your exclusive use only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. If you have any questions regarding this analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech's Laboratory Staff.



Kirtland NM, 87417

PO Box 70

Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

Project Number: Project Manager: 14038-0015

Greg Crabtree

Reported: 29-Jul-15 08:50

Analyical Report for Samples

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
Bottom Comp	P507075-01A	Soil	07/27/15	07/27/15	Glass Jar, 4 oz.



Kirtland NM, 87417

PO Box 70

Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

Project Number:

14038-0015

Greg Crabtree Project Manager:

Reported:

29-Jul-15 08:50

Bottom Comp P507075-01 (Solid)

		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Note
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021				2					
Benzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1531006	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1531006	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1531006	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.20	mg/kg	1	1531006	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1531006	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1531006	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8021B	
Total BTEX	ND	0.10	mg/kg	1	1531006	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		100 %	50-	-150	1531006	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015			,						
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg	1 - 3	1531006	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8015D	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	45.0	mg/kg	2	1531005	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl		107 %	50-	-200	1531005	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8015D	2
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID		98.2 %	50-	-150	1531006	07/28/15	07/28/15	EPA 8015D	
Water Chemistry									
Sulfide	ND	1.00	mg/L	1	1531010	07/28/15	07/28/15	Hach Method 8131	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879



Kirtland NM, 87417

PO Box 70

LC Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

Project Number: Project Manager: 14038-0015

Greg Crabtree

Reported: 29-Jul-15 08:50

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1531006 - Purge and Trap EPA 50	030A						1			
Blank (1531006-BLK1)		4		Prepared: 2	27-Jul-15 A	nalyzed: 2	8-Jul-15			
Benzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg							
Toluene	ND	0.10								
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10								
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.20								
-Xylene	ND	0.10								
Total Xylenes	ND	0.10	"							
Total BTEX	ND	0.10								
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	0.320		"	0.320		100	50-150			
CS (1531006-BS1)				Prepared: 2	27-Jul-15 A	nalyzed: 28	8-Jul-15			
Benzene	21.7	0.10	mg/kg	20.0		108	75-125			
Coluene	21.7	0.10	"	20.0		109	70-125			
Ethylbenzene	22.0	0.10	**	20.0		110	75-125			
o,m-Xylene	44.2	0.20	**	40.0		110	80-125			
o-Xylene	21.6	0.10	*	20.0		108	75-125			
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	0.321		"	0.320		100	50-150			
Matrix Spike (1531006-MS1)	Source	Source: P507073-01				nalyzed: 28	8-Jul-15			
Benzene	21.6	0.10	mg/kg	20.0	ND	108	75-125			-
oluene	21.7	0.10		20.0	ND	109	70-125			
Ethylbenzene	22.1	0.10	**	20.0	ND	111	75-125			
,m-Xylene	44.2	0.20	"	39.9	ND	111	80-125			
-Xylene	21.7	0.10		20.0	ND	108	75-125			
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	0.321		"	0.320		101	50-150			
Matrix Spike Dup (1531006-MSD1)	Source	e: P507073-	01	Prepared: 2	7-Jul-15 A	nalyzed: 28	3-Jul-15			E
Benzene	21.3	0.10	mg/kg	20.0	ND	107	75-125	1.51	15	
oluene	21.4	0.10		20.0	ND	107	70-125	1.59	15	
thylbenzene	21.7	0.10	"	20.0	ND	109	75-125	1.59	15	
,m-Xylene	43.5	0.20		40.0	ND	109	80-125	1.59	15	
-Xylene	21.3	0.10	"	20.0	ND	107	75-125	1.61	15	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	0.323		"	0.320		101	50-150			

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879

envirotech-inc.com laboratory@envirotech-inc.com



PO Box 70

Kirtland NM, 87417

Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

Source

%REC

Project Number: Project Manager:

Reporting

14038-0015 Greg Crabtree

Spike

Reported:

RPD

29-Jul-15 08:50

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1531005 - DRO Extraction EPA 3550	0M									
Blank (1531005-BLK1)				Prepared: 2	27-Jul-15 A	Analyzed: 2	8-Jul-15			2 1
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg							
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	42.7			40.0		107	50-200			
LCS (1531005-BS1)				Prepared: 2	27-Jul-15 A	Analyzed: 2	8-Jul-15			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	528	25.0	mg/kg	500		106	38-132		*	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	43.3		"	40.0		108	50-200			
Matrix Spike (1531005-MS1)	Sour	ce: P507073-	Prepared: 27-Jul-15 Analyzed: 28-Jul-15							
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	397	25.0	mg/kg	500	ND	79.4	38-132			
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	31.6		"	40.0		79.0	50-200			
Matrix Spike Dup (1531005-MSD1)	Sour	ce: P507073-	01	Prepared: 27-Jul-15 Analyzed: 28-Jul-15						
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	396	25.0	mg/kg	500	ND	79.2	38-132	0.184	20	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	32.0		"	40.0		79.9	50-200			

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301



PO Box 70

Kirtland NM, 87417

Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

Project Number:

Reporting

14038-0015

Project Manager: Greg Crabtree

Reported:

RPD

%REC

29-Jul-15 08:50

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

		reporting		opine	Source		TOTAL			
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1531006 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A				7						
Blank (1531006-BLK1)				Prepared: 2	27-Jul-15 A	nalyzed: 2	8-Jul-15	. 2		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg				,			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID	0.312		"	0.320		97.4	50-150			
LCS (1531006-BS1)				Prepared: 2	27-Jul-15 A	nalyzed: 2	8-Jul-15			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	471	20.0	mg/kg	449		105	80-120			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID	0.313		"	0.320		97.7	50-150			
Matrix Spike (1531006-MS1)	Sou	rce: P507073-	01	Prepared: 2	27-Jul-15 A	nalyzed: 2	8-Jul-15			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	472	20.0	mg/kg	449	ND	105	75-125		~	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID	0.313		"	0.320		97.9	50-150			
Matrix Spike Dup (1531006-MSD1)	Sou	rce: P507073-	01	Prepared: 27-Jul-15 Analyzed: 28-Jul-15						
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	464	20.0	mg/kg	449	ND	103	75-125	1.74	15	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID	0.314		"	0.320		98.1	50-150			



Kirtland NM, 87417

Project Name:

Horseshoe Gallup West Pipeline Leak

PO Box 70

Project Number:

14038-0015

Project Manager: Greg Crabtree

Reported: 29-Jul-15 08:50

Notes and Definitions

DET

Analyte DETECTED

ND

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR

Not Reported

dry

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD

Relative Percent Difference

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

laboratory@envirotech-inc.com

Project: Horseshoe Gallup west Ripe like leak Sampler: A. Garcia Phone: Email(s): Reace G. Project Manager: Grey Crabtree Sample ID Sample Date Sample Date Page 1 of 1 Containers QTY-Vol/TYPE/Preservative XX X 130 140 Lab W0# P507075-01A Page 1 of 1 Containers QTY-Vol/TYPE/Preservative XX X	TPH by 418.1 Chloride by 300.0	TPH by 418.1	Chloride by 300.0	K. I C. I.	Jan ride				Correct
Sampler: A. Garcia Phone: Email(s): A same G. Project Manager: Grey Crastree Sample ID Sample Date Sample Date Sample Date Sample Date Sample Date Sample Matrix QTY-Vol/TYPE/Preservative V V	TPH by 418.1 Chloride by 300.0	TPH by 418.1	Chloride by 300.0	K K. I C. J.	Jan mar				THE PERSON NAMED IN
Phone: Email(s): A seeme G. Project Manager: Grey Crastice Sample ID Sample Date Sample Date Sample Date Sample Date Job Number 14638-0015 A 080 A 080	TPH by 418.1 Chloride by 300.0	TPH by 418.1	Chloride by 300.0	K. I C. I.	Jul hal				THE PERSON NAMED IN
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	TPH by 418.1 Chloride by 300	TPH by 418.1	Chloride by 300	A C. LC.	Sulvac				THE PERSON NAMED IN
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	TPH by 418 Chloride by	TPH by 418	Chloride by	A. I.C.	Start Fre				THE PERSON NAMED IN
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Chlorid	TPH by	Chlorid	X X	<u> </u>	+	\prod		THE PERSON NAMED IN
130 Hom Comp 7127115 12:08 5 1-402/6/cool XX				X					1
	_			_					Y
							П		
				\top					
	1	Г	-	1		+	\Box		
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Table Time Received by: (Signature) Time Time Time Time Time Time Time Tim		on I			Use C	Only	,		
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by (Signature) Date Time T1121 AVG Temp °C	Ţ2		T2	2			1	гз	_
Sample Matrix: S - Soil, Sd - Solid, Sg - Sludge, A - Aqueous, O - Other Container Type: g - glass, p - p			-		c, ag -	ambe	er glass	, v - V	DA
**Samples requiring thermal preservation must be received on ice the day they are sampled or received packed in ice at an avg temp above 0 but less than &C on subsequen		_	-						
Sample(s) dropped off after hours to a secure drop off area. Chain of Custody Notes/Billing info:									



5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

Page 8 of 8